CHAPTER 356-H. F. No. 1349

An act relating to children committed to the state training school for boys and the Minnesota home school for girls, transferring certain powers and duties respecting such children to the director of public institutions, transferring appropriations therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain powers and duties imposed upon director of public institutions.—All powers and duties respecting children committed to the state training school for boys and the Minnesota home school for girls heretofore vested in or imposed upon the state director of public institutions, the state board of parole, the director of social welfare, or any other agency of the state except the director of public institutions, under Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 4472, 4473 and 8648, and Mason's Supplement 1940, Sections 3199-102 and 3199-106, and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, are hereby transferred to, vested in, and imposed upon the director of public institutions.

Sec. 2. Appropriations and property transferred.—All unexpended appropriations made to any agency of the state except the director of public institutions for any of the purposes mentioned in Section 1, together with all records, equipment, and other property pertaining to such purposes in the hands of such other agency, are hereby transferred to the director of public institutions.

Sec. 3. Effective July 1, 1941.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1941.

Approved April 21, 1941.

CHAPTER 357—H. F. No. 1409

An act authorizing the county board of commissioners of Roseau county to sell certain tax forfeited platted nonagricultural land in the Roseau county reforestation and flood control area.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Roseau county to sell certain tax forfeited lands.—The county board of commissioners of Roseau county is hereby authorized to offer for sale and to sell any and all platted tracts in the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter, section 9, township 162, range 38, which have forfeited to the state for taxes, and which are within the boundaries of the reforestration and flood control area created by Mason's Supplement 1940, Sections 6452-1 to 6452-10, inclusive, and 6452-12 and 6452-13, in the same manner as provided by law for the sale of agricultural tax forfeited land in said area, notwithstanding the fact that said platted tracts are classified as non-agricultural.

Approved April 21, 1941.

CHAPTER 358-H. F. No. 1456

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses, buildings and improvements at the state institutions, for expenses of the division of public institutions and certain activities under the supervision or control of said division, and for other purposes; to appropriate money from the state prison revolving fund for current expenses of the state prison; to authorize the transfer of funds in certain cases; and to authorize the commissioner of administration to make certain transfers from certain funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state institutions.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to be expended by the Division of Public Institutions for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka State Hospital:

i e A	ppropriations Available for Year Ending :	
Current ExpenseJ Current ExpenseJ Repairs and ReplacementsJ Repairs and ReplacementsJ Kitchen EquipmentJ	June 30, 1943 June 30, 1942 June 30, 1943	\$242,000 243.000 7,650 7,000 4,000